

RESOLUTION NO. 2936

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BONNEY LAKE, PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH CCT CONSTRUCTION FOR THE SR 410 STORM/SWALE IMPROVEMENT PHASE 2 PROJECT.

WHEREAS, City Council has approved the 2021-2022 Biennial budget that includes funding for the Phase 2 portion of stormwater improvements on SR 410; and

WHEREAS, the Public Services Department received an Engineer's estimate of \$168,930 for the SR 410 Storm/Swale Improvements Phase 2 Project; and

WHEREAS, the Public Services Department opened five bids on April 28th, 2021 for the SR 410 Storm/Swale Improvements Phase 2 Project; and

WHEREAS, the Public Services Department has determined that CCT Construction is the apparent low bidder to be "responsive" in their bid submittal which was under the Engineer's estimate; and

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Bonney Lake, Washington, does hereby resolve that the Mayor is authorized to sign the contract with CCT Construction for the sum of \$133,830.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Bonney Lake Council does hereby authorize 10% for Construction Contingency in the amount of \$13,380 based on the contract bid amount.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 25th day of May, 2021.

DocuSigned by:
Neil Johnson, Jr.
20583FB9C281400...
NEIL JOHNSON, JR., Mayor

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:
Harwood T. Edvalson
F48A10AD29884A1...
Harwood T. Edvalson, City Clerk

City of Bonney Lake, Washington
City Council Agenda Bill (AB)

Department/Staff Contact: PS / John Woodcock	Meeting/Workshop Date: 25 May 2021	Agenda Bill Number: AB21-64
Agenda Item Type: Resolution	Ordinance/Resolution Number: 2936	Sponsor:

Agenda Subject: Approve the Construction contract with CCT Construction for the SR 410 Storm/Swale Improvements Phase 2 Project.

Full Title/Motion: A Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Bonney Lake, Pierce County, Washington, Approve The Construction Contract With CCT Construction For The SR 410 Storm/Swale Improvements Phase 2 Project.

Administrative Recommendation: Approve

Background Summary: The Public Services Department opened bids on April 28th for the SR 410 Storm/Swale Improvements Phase 2 project. Five bids were received and the low bidder was CCT Construction for the amount of \$133,830. The engineers estimate for this project is \$168,930. Current funding is available to complete this effort.

Attachments: Resolution, Contract, Bid Tabs, Map

BUDGET INFORMATION				
Budget Amount	Current Balance	Required Expenditure	Budget Balance	Fund Source
\$450,000	\$337,556	\$147,210	\$190,346	<input type="checkbox"/> General <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Utilities <input type="checkbox"/> Other
Budget Explanation: Capital Outlays - Other Improvements: Eden - 3415.000.038.594.39.65.01 Construction Contract amount: \$133,830 plus 10% contingency: \$13,380. Total = \$147,210. Revenue Source: Utilities				

COMMITTEE, BOARD & COMMISSION REVIEW			
Council Committee Review:	Community Development	<i>Approvals:</i>	Yes No
	Date: 18 May 2021	Chair/Councilmember Dan Swatman	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> <input type="checkbox"/>
		Councilmember Tom Watson	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> <input type="checkbox"/>
		Councilmember Kelly McClimans Sr	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> <input type="checkbox"/>
	Forward to:	Consent Agenda:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No
Commission/Board Review:			
Hearing Examiner Review:			

COUNCIL ACTION	
Workshop Date(s):	Public Hearing Date(s):
Meeting Date(s):	Tabled to Date:

APPROVALS		
Director: <i>Ryan Johnstone</i>	Mayor: <i>Neil Johnson Jr.</i>	Date Reviewed by City Attorney: (if applicable)

CITY OF BONNEY LAKE CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, is made and entered into this 25th day of May, 2021 by and between the CITY OF BONNEY LAKE, a Washington municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as the "Owner" and CCT Construction, hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Owner desires to have certain work, services and/or tasks performed as set forth below requiring specialized skills and other supportive capabilities; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor represents that the Contractor is qualified and possesses sufficient skills and the necessary capabilities, including technical and professional expertise, to perform the work, services and/or tasks set forth in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS the Owner has heretofore caused to be prepared certain plans and specifications described as the SR410 Swale/Storm Improv and Phase 2 the Contractor did on the 28 day of April, 2021, file with the Owner a proposal to construct said work and agreed to accept as payment therefore the sum fully stated and set forth in the proposal; and

WHEREAS, the said Contract Documents fully and accurately described the terms and conditions upon which the Contractor proposes to furnish said equipment, labor, materials, and appurtenances and perform said work, together with the manner and time of furnishing same;

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED, first, the Contractor shall perform such work and accomplish such tasks, including the furnishing of all materials and equipment necessary for full performance thereof, as are identified and designated as Contractor responsibilities throughout this Agreement and as detailed in the plans and specifications described as SR410 Swale Storm Improvements-Phase 2. It is agreed that a copy of said General Conditions and other Contract Documents filed with the Owner, as aforesaid, do, in all particulars, become a part of this Agreement by and between the parties hereto in all matters and things therein set forth and described;

AND FURTHER, that the Owner and the Contractor hereby accept and agree to the terms and conditions of said Contract Documents as filed as completely as if said terms and conditions and plans were herein set out in full.

"Third-Party Beneficiary: All parties agree that the State of Washington shall be, and is hereby, named as an express third-party beneficiary of this contract, with full rights as such."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first hereinabove written.

DocuSigned by: Neil Johnson, Jr. 20583FB9C281400... Date: 5/25/2021

City of Bonney Lake SR 410 Swale/Storm Improvements Phase II Bid Documents

CD-1

CONTRACTOR: CCT Construction Inc By: [Signature] Title: Manager Date: 5/11/21

KPG #18197C April 2021 Specifications

Preliminary Bid Results
SR410 Swale/Storm Improvements Phase II

Date: April 28, 2021

Bid No.	Units	Description	Engineers Estimate		CC-T Construction, Inc		Road Construction Northwest		Mike McClung Construction		Northwest Cascade, Inc		GEC		
			Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
100	EST	Minor Change	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	
101	LS	Roadway Survey	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 10,000.00	
102	LS	Record Drawings (Min. Bid \$500)	1	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	
103	LS	SPCC Plan	1	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	
104	LS	Mobilization	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 12,250.00	\$ 12,250.00	\$ 14,550.00	\$ 14,550.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,248.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 22,500.00	
105	LS	Project Temporary Traffic Control	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 16,248.00	\$ 16,248.00	\$ 16,248.00	\$ 5,500.00	
106	LS	Clearing and Grubbing	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,500.00	
107	LF	Ditch Excavation and Shaping	420	\$ 15.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 29.50	\$ 12,390.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 13.50	\$ 5,670.00	\$ 47.36	\$ 19,891.20
108	LF	Shoring or Extra Excavation Cl. B for Storm	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 6,300.00	
109	LF	Storm Sewer Pipe, 24 In. Diam.	384	\$ 160.00	\$ 63,040.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 39,400.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 57,130.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 45,310.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 57,130.00	\$ 167.95	\$ 66,172.30
110	EA	Nyloplast Debris Cage	3	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 555.00	\$ 1,665.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 605.00	
111	EA	Nyloplast Drain Basin, 36 In. Diam.	3	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 21,525.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 6,361.55	
112	EA	Catch Basin Type 2, 48 In. Diam.	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,062.06	\$ 2,062.06	
113	EA	Catch Basin Type 2, 48 In. Diam.	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 5,875.00	\$ 5,875.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 2,715.00	\$ 2,715.00	\$ 5,404.10	
114	EA	Connection to Existing Structure	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,420.00	\$ 1,420.00	\$ 800.00	
115	EA	Connection to Existing Pipe	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 710.00	\$ 710.00	\$ 500.00	
116	EA	Ecology Block Check Dam	3	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 775.00	\$ 2,325.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,500.00	
117	LS	Erosion Control and Water Pollution Prevention	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	
118	SY	Biodegradable Erosion Control Blanket	885	\$ 4.00	\$ 3,540.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 5,310.00	\$ 4.30	\$ 3,805.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 3,540.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,655.00	\$ 3.78	
119	LS	Seeding, Fertilizing, and Mulching	1	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,275.00	\$ 1,275.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 2,200.00	
120	CY	Topsoil Type A	74	\$ 75.00	\$ 5,550.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 5,920.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 5,180.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 7,400.00	\$ 117.00	\$ 8,658.00	\$ 8,168.86	
121	EST	Resolution of Utility Conflicts	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	
Construction Cost:					\$ 168,930.00		\$ 133,830.00		\$ 150,820.50		\$ 163,800.00		\$ 165,256.00		
WSST @ 9.3%:					\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		
Total Cost - Including WSST:					\$ 168,930.00		\$ 133,830.00		\$ 150,820.50		\$ 163,800.00		\$ 165,256.00		
														\$ 200,943.47	
														\$ 200,943.47	

